
32367
INTERMEDIARY CONTRACT FOR

YOUTH EMPLOYMENT PROGRAM YEP
CONTRACT PERIOD JULY 2011 JUNE 2012

CONTRACT NUMBER IA1101

AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE

This Amendment is made and entered into by and between

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES THROUGH ITS
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND SENIOR SERVICES CSS
hereafter COUNTY

And

CITY OF LONG BEACH

ADMINISTERING ENTITY FOR
PACIFIC GATEWAY WORKFORCE INVESTMENT NETWORK
hereafter CONTRACTOR

Business Address
3447 ATLANTIC AVENUE

LONG BEACH CA 90807

WHEREAS reference is made to that certain document entitled Intermediary
Contract Youth Employment Program YEP Contract Period July 2011 June

2012 Contract Number IA1101 dated July 1 2011 and any amendments thereto
all hereafter referred toas Contract and

WHEREAS the parties hereto have previously entered into intermediary
agreements with Workforce Investment Boards WIBs for the purpose of procuring
qualified non profit communitybased organizations and govemmental agencies
subcontractors to provide paid work experience for low income foster probation
General Relief and CaIWORKs youth between the ages of 16 and 21 residing in
LosAngeles County and

WHEREAS it is the intent of the parties hereto to amend Contract to provide a
timeonly extension for an additional nine 9 months effective October 31 2011
through June 30 2012 with no additional funds in order to provide YEP services
to participants and

WHEREAS Contract provides that further changes to its terms may be made in
the form of a written Amendment which is formally approved and executed by the
parties

NOW THEREFORE THE PARTIES HERETO AGREE AS FOLLOWS

I This Amendment shall commence upon execution by all parties

Page 1 of 3



II Contract Part I Unique Terms and Conditions Section 40 Term and
Termination Subsection 42 is deleted in its entirety and replaced as
follows

42 The County shall have the sole option to extend the Contract term for
up to an additional one 1 year for a maximum contract term of
fifteen 15 months Such option and extension shall be in
compliance with federal and State procurement laws and shall be
exercised at the sole discretion of the Director provided that approval
of COUNTYSChief Executive Office CEO is obtained prior to any
such extension

421 The COUNTY desires to exercise its option to extend the term
of this Contract for an additional nine 9 months effective
October 31 2011 through June 30 2012

All other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain In full force and
effect

111

111
1
1
1
1

1
11
111

11

11
11

11l
1
11
ll
1
11
1

Page 2 of 3



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles has
caused this Amendment One to be subscribed on its behalf by the Director of Community
and Senior Services and the CONTRACTOR has subscribed the same through its
authorized officer The persons signing on behalf of the CONTRACTOR warrant under
penalty of perjury that he or she is authorized to bind the CONTRACTOR

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

ByLLi d y

Cynt D B D r Date
Com unity r rvices

County of Los An a s

CONTRACTOR

Gt f p nom c

ontractorsName Print
By AsslstanyitM ager

Iluu 1
ED PURSUANTthorized Signature TTION 301 OF

APPROVED AS TO FORM PA1ti t4 W
HE Ctr CHARTER

Name Print or Type
BY THE OFFICE OF COUNTY COUNSEL

AilANDREA SHERIDAN ORDIN County Counsel
Title Print or Type

BY A 4 10 izciti By
Deputy County Counsel Date Authorized Signature Date

Name Print or Type

Title Print or Type

Jtv j 20

r4 41 AlDERSON

i
Page 3 of 3


